
 
 

16 January 2023 
 
 

Joint Audit and Governance Committee 
 

Date: 
 

24 January 2023 

Time: 
 

6.30 pm 

Venue: 
 

The Gordon Room, Worthing Town Hall 
 
 

Committee Membership:  
 
Adur District Council: Councillors; Andy McGregor (Adur Chair), Rob Wilkinson (Adur 
Vice-Chair), Catherine Arnold, Tony Bellasis, Kevin Boram, Lee Cowen, Gabe Crisp and 
Jim Funnell 
 
Worthing Borough Council: Councillors; Mike Barrett (Worthing Chairman), 
Dan Hermitage (Worthing Vice-Chairman), Ibsha Choudhury, Rita Garner, 
Charles James, Nigel Morgan, Steve Waight and Andy Whight 
 
 

 
 
 

Agenda 
Part A 
  
1. Substitute Members   
 
 Any substitute members should declare their substitution. 

  
2. Declarations of Interest   
 
 Members and officers must declare any disclosable pecuniary interests in relation 

to any business on the agenda.  Declarations should also be made at any stage 
such an interest becomes apparent during the meeting.   
  
If in doubt contact the Legal or Democratic Services representative for this 
meeting. 
  

Public Document Pack



3. Minutes   
 
 To approve the minutes of the Joint Audit & Governance Committee meeting held 

on 29 November 2022, copies of which have been previously circulated. 
  

4. Public Question Time   
 
 To receive any questions from members of the public. 

  
In order for the Committee to provide the fullest answer, questions from the public 
should be submitted on Thursday 19 January 2023. 
  
Where relevant notice of a question has not been given, the person presiding 
may either choose to give a response at the meeting or respond by undertaking 
to provide a written response within three working days. 
  
Questions should be submitted to Democratic Services, 
democratic.services@adur-worthing.gov.uk   
  
(Note: Public Question Time will operate for a maximum of 30 minutes.) 
  

5. Members' Questions Time   
 
 In order for the Committee to provide the fullest answer, questions from Members 

should be submitted by noon on Thursday 19 January 2023. 
  

6. Items Raised under Urgency Provisions   
 
 To consider any items the Chairman of the meeting considers to be urgent. 

  
7. Joint Treasury Management Strategy 2023-24 to 2025-26  (Pages 5 - 56) 
 
 To consider reports from the Director for Digital, Sustainability & Resources, 

copies 7 attached as item. 
  

8. Scheme of Allowances for Adur District Council  (Pages 57 - 120) 
 
 To consider reports from the Director for Digital, Sustainability & Resources, 

copies attached as item 8. 
  

9. Scheme of Allowances for Worthing Borough Council  (Pages 121 - 182) 
 
 To consider reports from the Director for Digital, Sustainability & Resources, 

copies attached as item 9. 
 

Part B      Exempt Reports - Not for Publication 
 
None. 
 
 
Recording of this meeting  
Please note that this meeting is being live streamed and a recording of the meeting will 
be available on the Council’s website. This meeting will remain on our website for one 

mailto:democratic.services@adur-worthing.gov.uk


year and will be deleted after that period.  The Council will not be recording any 
discussions in Part B of the agenda (where the press and public have been excluded). 

 
 
For Democratic Services enquiries relating 
to this meeting please contact: 

For Legal Services enquiries relating to 
this meeting please contact: 

Neil Terry  
 Democratic Services Lead  
 01903 221073 
neil.terry@adur-worthing.gov.uk 

Joanne Lee  
Head of Legal Services and Monitoring 
Officer 
01903 221134 
joanne.lee@adur-worthing.gov.uk     

 
The agenda and reports are available on the Councils website, please visit  
www.adur-worthing.gov.uk  
 
Duration of the Meeting:  Three hours after the commencement of the meeting the 
Chairperson will adjourn the meeting to consider if it wishes to continue.  A vote will be 
taken and a simple majority in favour will be necessary for the meeting to continue. 
 

mailto:joanne.lee@adur-worthing.gov.uk
http://www.adur-worthing.gov.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



Joint Audit & Governance Committee
24 January 2023

Ward(s) Affected: All

JOINT TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY STATEMENT AND ANNUAL
INVESTMENT STRATEGY 2023/24 to 2025/26, ADUR DISTRICT COUNCIL AND
WORTHING BOROUGH COUNCIL

REPORT BY THE DIRECTOR FOR DIGITAL, SUSTAINABILITY AND
RESOURCES

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

1. PURPOSE

1.1 This report asks Members to approve and adopt the contents of the Treasury
Management Strategy Statement and Annual Investment Strategy for 2023/24
to 2025/26 for Adur and Worthing Councils, as required by regulations issued
under the Local Government Act 2003.

2. RECOMMENDATIONS

2.1 The Joint Audit & Governance Committee is recommended to:

i) Note the report (including the Prudential Indicators and Limits, and MRP
Statements) for 2023/24 to 2025/26

ii) Refer any comments or suggestions to the next meeting of the Joint
Strategic Committee on 7 February 2023.

2.2 The Joint Strategic Committee is recommended to:

i) Approve and adopt the TMSS and AIS for 2023/24 to 2025/26,
incorporating the Prudential Indicators and Limits, and MRP Statements

ii) Forward the Prudential Indicators and Limits, and MRP Statements of
the report for approval by Worthing Council at its meeting on 21
February 2023, and by Adur Council at its meeting on 23 February 2023.

5

Agenda Item 7



3. INTRODUCTION

3.1 Background

The Councils are required to operate a balanced budget, which broadly means
that cash raised during the year will meet cash expenditure. Part of the
treasury management operation is to ensure that this cash flow is adequately
planned, with cash being available when it is needed. Surplus monies are
invested in high quality counterparties or instruments commensurate with the
Councils’ low risk appetite, providing adequate liquidity initially, before
considering investment return. This is consistent with national guidance which
promotes security and liquidity above yield.

The
[...]
f one of our existing capital reports.

Scrutiny - The above reports are required to be scrutinised by the Joint
Governance Committee (JGC) which may make recommendations to the Joint
Strategic Committee (JSC) regarding any aspects of Treasury Management
policy and practices it considers appropriate in fulfilment of its scrutiny role.
Such recommendations as may be made shall be incorporated within the
above named reports and submitted to meetings of the JSC for consideration
as soon after the meetings of the JGC as practically possible. The reports are
approved by the JSC and recommended to the Councils for approval.

7



3.3 Treasury Management Strategy for 2023/24

The strategy for 2023/24 covers two main areas:

Capital issues
● the capital expenditure plans and the associated prudential indicators;
● the minimum revenue provision (MRP) policy.

Treasury management
● the current treasury position;
● treasury indicators which limit the treasury risk and activities of the

Councils
● prospects for interest rates
● the borrowing strategy
● policy on borrowing in advance of need
● debt rescheduling
● the investment strategy
● creditworthiness policy; and
● the policy on use of external service providers

These elements cover the requirements of the Local Government Act 2003,
the CIPFA Prudential Code, DLUHC MRP Guidance, the CIPFA Treasury
Management Code and  DLUHC Investment Guidance.

3.4 Training

The CIPFA Code requires the responsible officer to ensure that members with
responsibility for treasury management receive adequate training in treasury
management. This especially applies to members responsible for scrutiny.
During the Covid 19 Pandemic provision of this training proved difficult,
however work is underway to identify a suitable provider to deliver training in
2023.

The training needs of treasury management officers are periodically reviewed
and officers attend courses provided by appropriate trainers such as Link and
CIPFA in addition to internal tr
[...]
a prudent provision.

For both Councils, the MRP relating to built assets under construction will be
set aside once the asset is completed. If any finance leases are entered into,
the repayments are applied as MRP.

The Councils are recommended to approve the following MRP Statements:

ADUR DISTRICT COUNCIL

For Adur District Council it was approved by the Joint Strategic Committee on
2nd June 2016 that for borrowing incurred before 1st April 2008, the MRP will
be set aside in equal instalments over the life of the associated debt.

4.5.1 General Fund

For non-HRA capital expenditure after 1st April 2008 the MRP will be
calculated as the annual amount required to repay borrowing based on the
annuity method: equal annual payments of principal and interest are
calculated, with the interest element reducing and the principal element
increasing over the life of the asset as the principal is repaid. The interest is
based on the rate available to the Council at the beginning of the year in which
payments start and the MRP is calculated as the amount of principal, so that
by the end of the asset’s estimated life the principal is fully repaid (the Asset
Life Method). The option remains to use additional revenue contributions or
capital receipts to repay debt earlier.

An exception was agreed in the 2015/16 Treasury Management Strategy
Statement: the Chief Financial Officer has discretion to defer MRP relating to
debt arising from loans to Registered Social Landlords (RSLs) to match the
profile of debt repayments from the RSL and other public bodies. RSLs
normally prefer a maturity type loan as it matches the onset of income streams
emanating from capital investment with the timing of the principal debt
repayment. The deferral of MRP to the maturity date would therefore mean
that MRP is matched at the same point as the debt is repaid, and is therefore
cash (and revenue cost) neutral to the Council.

If concerns arise about the ability of the borrower to repay the loan, the C
[...]
nd forecast performance to the Councils in October
2021.

7. OTHER MATTERS

7.1 2021 revised CIPFA Treasury Management Code and Prudential Code –
changes which has changed TMSS/AIS reports and the risk management
framework

CIPFA published the revised codes on 20th December 2021 and formal
adoption is required for the 2023/24 financial year. The Councils have to have
regard to these codes of practice when they prepare the Treasury
Management Strategy Statement and Annual Investment Strategy, and also
related reports during the financial year, which are taken to the Full Councils
for approval.

Following the revised codes the following adaptations have been made in this
report:

· Inclusion of the liability benchmark in the strategy as shown in 4.3.

32



· An amendment to the Treasury Management Practices to address
Environmental, Social and Governance policy within the treasury management
risk framework; as included in Appendix B.

· Maintenance of the knowledge and skills register for individuals involved in
the treasury management function as addressed in  3.4.

- The adoption of Quarterly reporting for the year 2023/24 as detailed in 3.2.2

7.2 Balanced budget requirement - the Councils comply with the provisions of
S32 of the Local Government Finance Act 1992 to set a balanced budget.

7.3 For social policy purposes, the Councils both hold deferred shares in the local
Credit Union, Boom. Boom approached the Councils with a request to hold
and invest some of Boom’s funds in order to mitigate their treasury
management investment risk. The Councils approved this through the Mid
Year Review of Treasury Management. Boom’s management has indicated
that there is likely to be a request to lend around £1.2m to £1.5m to Worthing
Borough Council, on mutually beneficial terms.

8. ENGAGEMENT AND COMMUNICATION

8.1 The Adur and Worthing Councils’ treasury management team provides
treasury services to Mid Sussex District Council through a shared services
arrangement (SSA). The SSA is provided under a Service Level Agreement
that was renewed from 18th October 2022, and which defines the respective
roles of the client and provider authorities for a period of three years.

8.2 The Adur and Worthing Councils’ treasury management team also provides
treasury services to Arun District Council through a shared services
arrangement (SSA). The SSA is provided under a Service Level Agreement
that was renewed from 18th October 2022, and which defines the respective
roles of the client and provider authorities for a period of three years.

8.3 Information and advice is supplied throughout the year by Link Group, the
professional consultants for the Councils’ shared treasury management
service.

9. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

9.1 This report has no quantifiable additional financial implications to those
outlined above. Interest payable and interest receivable arising from treasury
management operations, and annual revenue provisions for repayment of
debt, form part of the revenue budget.

10. LEGAL IMPLICATIONS

10.1 The approval and adoption of the Treasury Management Strategy Statement,
Annual Investment Strategy, Minimum Revenue Provision Policy and

33



Prudential Indicators is required by regulations issued under the Local
Government Act 2003.

Background Papers

Joint Treasury Management Strategy Statement and Annual Investment Strategy
Report 2022/23 to 24/25 – Adur Council 24 February 2022 and Worthing Council 22
February  2022

Annual Joint In-House Treasury Management Operations Report 1 April 2021 – 31
March 2022 for Adur District Council and Worthing Borough Council – Joint
Governance Committee, 28 July 2022 and Joint Strategic Committee, 11 October
2022

Overall Budget Estimates 2023/24 and Setting of 2023/24 Council Tax Report

Link Asset Services Ltd TMSS Template 2023/24

Treasury Management in the Public Services: Code of Practice and Cross Sectoral
Guidance Notes (CIPFA, December 2021) and CIPFA Treasury Management
Guidance Notes 20
[...]
ly impact the decision-making process, although any softening in the
interest rate outlook in the US may also have an effect (just as, conversely, greater tightening
may also).

. The current margins over gilt yields are as follows: -.

§ PWLB Standard Rate is gilt plus 100 basis points (G+100bps)

§ PWLB Certainty Rate is gilt plus 80 basis points (G+80bps)

§ PWLB HRA Standard Rate is gilt plus 100 basis points (G+100bps)

§ PWLB HRA Certainty Rate is gilt plus 80bps (G+80bps)

§ Local Infrastructure Rate is gilt plus 60bps (G+60bps)

56



Joint Audit and Governance Committee
24 January 2023

Ward(s) Affected: All

Scheme of Allowances for Adur District Council

Report by the Director for Communities

Executive Summary

1. Purpose

1.1 The Joint Audit & Governance Committee is being asked to consider the report
and the recommendations of the Joint Independent Remuneration Panel and
make recommendations to Adur District Council on the level of Members’
Allowances for the municipal year 2023/24.

1.2 Recommendations from the Committee on the level of allowances will be
proposed at the meeting of Full Council in February.

2. Recommendations

2.1 The Joint Audit & Governance Committee is asked to consider the
recommendations of the Joint Independent Remuneration Panel and make a
recommendation to Adur District Council on the Scheme of Allowances for
2023/24.

57

Agenda Item 8



3. Context

3.1 The previous review of allowances recommended that the level of allowances
be ties to the NJC pay bargaining agreement for the year 2022/23

3.2 The pay bargaining agreement was made and at its meeting on the 15
December Council agreed a 5.82% raise which was in line with the median
average of the NJC pay bargaining agreement for 2022/23

3.2 The Adur and Worthing Joint Independent Remuneration Panel began their
review of Adur Allowances in December 2022 and have submitted a report that
is attached as appendix A.

4. Issues for consideration

4.1 The Committee is being asked
[...]
 of Joint Governance Committee
● Vice Chairman of Joint Governance Committee
● Leader of Main Opposition Group
● Deputy Leader of the Main Opposition Group
● Co-Opted Members

One SRA Only Rule

4.2.4 To improve the transparency of the scheme of allowances, we feel that no
councillor should be entitled to receive at any time more than one SRA.  If a
councillor can receive more than one SRA, then the public are unable to
ascertain the actual level of remuneration for an individual councillor from a
reading of the Scheme of Allowances.

4.2.5 Moreover, the One SRA Only Rule avoids the possible anomaly of the
Leader receiving a lower allowance than another councillor.  If two or more
allowances are applicable to a councillor, then the higher-valued allowance
would be received.  The One SRA Only Rule is common practice for many
councils.  Our calculations for the SRAs are based on this principle, which
should be highlighted:

WE THEREFORE RECOMMEND that that no councillor shall be entitled to
receive at any time more than one Special Responsibility Allowance and that this
One SRA Only Rule be adopted into the Scheme of Allowances.

9 The former Office of Deputy Prime Minister – now the Department for Levelling Up, Housing and
Communities and New Council Constitutions: Guidance on Consolidated Regulations for Local
Authority Allowances, London: TSO, July 2003, paragraph 72.

71



The Maximum Number of SRA’s Payable

4.2.6 In accordance with the 2006 Statutory Guidance (paragraph 72) the Panel
is of the view that the Council should work towards the principal that no
more than 50% of Council Members (14) should receive an SRA at any one
time

Calculating SRAs

4.2.7 The Panel supported the criteria and formula for calculating the Leader of
the Council allowance based on a multiplier of the Basic Allowance; this role
carries the most significant additional responsibilities and is the most time
consuming.

4.2.8 We applied a multiplier of the basic allowance to establish th
[...]

Finally, the Panel was of the view that the Chairman of the Licensing
Committee should also receive a Special Responsibility Allowance
of 20% of the Leader’s Allowance, £3,167.56.

WE RECOMMEND that the Chairman of Council and Chairman of Joint
Governance Committee receive a Tier Six Special Responsibility Allowance of
20% of the recommended Leader’s Allowance, £3,318.40.

Vice Chairman of Council, Deputy Leader of the Main Opposition Group and Vice
Chairman of the Committees (Tier Seven).

4.2.19 The role of Vice Chairman of Council continues to be a key role that
supports the Chairman of Council in the chairing of Council meetings. The
role also supports the Charman with civic engagements, although these are
remunerated outside of this Scheme of Allowances. The Panel is of the
view that the role of Vice Chairman of Council should receive a Special
Responsibility Allowance based on 25% of the Chairmans’ Allowance,
£829.60.

4.2.20 The Panel was of the view that each Vice Chairman of a Committee should
receive an allowance of 25% of the Chairmans’ Allowance. This will apply to
the Vice Chairman of the Planning Committee, Vice Chairman of Licensing
Committee, Vice Chairman of Joint Overview and Scrutiny Committee and
Vice Chairman of Joint Governance Committee.

4.2.21 The Deputy Leader of the Main Opposition Group is a role of perceived
importance and the Panel was therefore of the view that the Deputy Leader
of the Opposition Group should now receive a Special Responsibility
Allowance. The Panel is of the view that the Deputy Leader of the
Opposition Group should receive a Tier Seven allowance, 25% of the
recommended allowance  for the Leader of the Main Opposition Group,
£989.86.

WE RECOMMEND that the Vice Chairman of Council should receive a Tier Seven
Allowance, 25% of the recommended Chairman’s Allowance, £791.89.

WE RECOMMEND that the Vice Chairman of each of the Committees
should receive an allowance of 25% of the respective Chairman’s allowance,
Vice Chai
[...]
servative (inc Vice Chairman)  1 Green    
No standing Panels but Task & Finish Groups can be set up and may draw from 
outside the O&S membership

Scrutiny - 11 members.  Scrutiny Panels - average 5 members.

3 x 15 Member Scrutiny Committee which covers topics that can be attributed to the 
7 Cabinet Member portfolios all of which are politically balanced.

1 OSC, 12 Members.  An ad hoc number of informal task and finish groups running at 
any time, but no more than 4 permitted.  

12 members - 8 Conservatives, 2 Lib Dems, 1 Independent Democrat, 1 Green and 1 
Independent

Joint - 8 members per authority

119



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Joint Audit and Governance Committee
24 January 2023

Ward(s) Affected: All

Scheme of Allowances for Worthing Borough Council

Report by the Director for Communities

Executive Summary

1. Purpose

1.1 The Joint Audit & Governance Committee is being asked to consider the report
and the recommendations of the Joint Independent Remuneration Panel and
make recommendations to Worthing Borough Council on the level of Members’
Allowances for the municipal year 2023/24.

1.2 Recommendations from the Committee on the level of allowances will be
proposed at the meeting of Full Council in February

2. Recommendations

2.1 The Joint Audit & Governance Committee is asked to consider the
recommendations of the Joint Independent Remuneration Panel and make a
recommendation to Worthing Borough Council on the Scheme of Allowances
for 2023/24.

121

Agenda Item 9



3. Context

3.1 The previous review of allowances recommended that the level of allowances
be ties to the NJC pay bargaining agreement for the year 2022/23

3.2 The pay bargaining agreement was made and at its meeting on the 13
December Council agreed a 5.82% raise which was in line with the median
average of the NJC pay bargaining agreement for 2022/23

3.2 The Adur and Worthing Joint Independent Remuneration Panel began their
review of Worthing Allowances in Decembe
[...]
 also
the authority to make recommendations regarding special responsibility
allowances (SRA) – and the roles and responsibilities for which the SRA
applies, expenses or arranging the care of children and dependants.

123



Background Papers
● Previous reports and recommendations of the Joint Independent

Remuneration Panel

Officer Contact Details:-
Chris Cadman-Dando
Democratic Services Officer
01903 221364
chris.cadman-dando@adur-worthing.gov.uk

124

mailto:chris.cadman-dando@adur-worthing.gov.uk


Sustainability & Risk Assessment

1. Economic

1.1 The panel has recognised that the Members' Allowances scheme recognises
that public service, rather than material reward, should remain the primary
motivation for involvement in local government, whilst at the same time, it
should aim to attract and retain Members who are representative of the
demographic make-up of the District.

2. Social

2.1 Social Value

2.1.1 Matter considered but no issue identified

2.2 Equality Issues

2.2.1 Having an allowance scheme that supports all members in covering the costs
of being a member allows the Councils to attract and retain Members who are
representative of the demographic make-up of the District.

2.3 Community Safety Issues (Section 17)

2.3.1 Matter considered but no issues identified

2.4 Human Rights Issues

2.4.1 Matter considered but no issues identified

3. Environmental

3.1 Matter considered but no issues identified

4. Governance

4.1 Having a fair scheme of allowances can enable a more diverse pool of
candidates and reflect a wider demographic of the District.

125



This page is intentionally left blank



~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~

The report of the Independent Remuneration Panel
appointed to review the allowances paid to Councillors

of Worthing Borough Council

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~

December 2022

127



CONTENTS

1. INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND 1

2. CURRENT SCHEME 1

3. PRINCIPLES UNDERPINNING OUR REVIEW 2

3.1 
[...]
the Council
● Deputy Leader of the Council
● Executive Members (8)
● Chairman of Council
● Vice Chairman of Council
● Chairman  of Planning
● Vice Chairman of Planning
● Chairman of Licensing and Control
● Vice Chairman of Licensing and Control
● Chairman of Joint Overview and Scrutiny
● Vice Chairman of Joint Overview and Scrutiny Committee
● Chairman of Joint Governance Committee
● Vice Chairman of Joint Governance Committee
● Leader of Opposition Group
● Deputy Leader of the Opposition Group
● Co-Opted Members

One SRA Only Rule

4.2.4 To improve the transparency of the scheme of allowances, we feel that no
councillor should be entitled to receive at any time more than one SRA.  If a
councillor can receive more than one SRA, then the public are unable to
ascertain the actual level of remuneration for an individual councillor from a
reading of the Scheme of Allowances.

4.2.5 Moreover, the One SRA Only Rule avoids the possible anomaly of the
Leader receiving a lower allowance than another councillor.  If two or more
allowances are applicable to a councillor, then the higher-valued allowance
would be received.  The One SRA Only Rule is common practice for many
councils.  Our calculations for the SRAs are based on this principle, which
should be highlighted:

WE THEREFORE RECOMMEND that that no councillor shall be entitled to
receive at any time more than one Special Responsibility Allowance and that this
One SRA Only Rule be adopted into the Scheme of Allowances.

9 The former Office of Deputy Prime Minister – now the Department for Levelling Up, Housing and
Communities and New Council Constitutions: Guidance on Consolidated Regulations for Local
Authority Allowances, London: TSO, July 2003, paragraph 72.

135



The Maximum Number of SRA’s Payable

4.2.6 In accordance with the 2006 Statutory Guidance (paragraph 72) the Panel
is of the view that the Council should work towards the principal that no
more than 50% of Council Members (18) should receive an SRA at any 
[...]
administration

no up to date info no up to date info Nil

180



Previous years' 
data - did not 
submit 2022 
return

Council name Type of council County area

Adur District Council District West Sussex

Arun District Council District West Sussex

Chichester District Council District West Sussex

Crawley Borough Council District West Sussex

Hastings Borough Council District East Sussex

Horsham District Council District West Sussex

Lewes District Council District East Sussex

Mid Sussex District Council District West Sussex

Rother District Council District East Sussex

Wealden District Council District East Sussex

Worthing Borough Council District West Sussex

Please detail the size and composition of your authority's Overview and Scrutiny 
committee(s) and panels.

joint with worthing 8 members from each authority

N/A

11 Members (excluding members of the Cabinet and the Chairman of the Council) 
based on political proportionality

One Overview and Scrutiny Commission with eleven members.  One Scrutiny Panel 
with five members.

11 members; 5 Labour, 4 Conservative, 2 Green  Chairs are not majority group; Chair: 
Conservative, Vice Chair :Green

14 Councillors  4 Lib Dem (inc Chairman)  9 Conservative (inc Vice Chairman)  1 Green    
No standing Panels but Task & Finish Groups can be set up and may draw from 
outside the O&S membership

Scrutiny - 11 members.  Scrutiny Panels - average 5 members.

3 x 15 Member Scrutiny Committee which covers topics that can be attributed to the 
7 Cabinet Member portfolios all of which are politically balanced.

1 OSC, 12 Members.  An ad hoc number of informal task and finish groups running at 
any time, but no more than 4 permitted.  

12 members - 8 Conservatives, 2 Lib Dems, 1 Independent Democrat, 1 Green and 1 
Independent

Joint - 8 members per authority

181



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	7 Joint Treasury Management Strategy 2023-24 to 2025-26
	8 Scheme of Allowances for Adur District Council
	Appendix 1. Adur District Council IRP Report December 2022
	Appendix 2. Adur DC Members Allowance Survey 2022
	Appendix 3. 2023-24 JIRP modelling NJC award
	Appendix 4. MA Review Comparative Data Sussex

	9 Scheme of Allowances for Worthing Borough Council
	Appendix 1 Worthing Borough Council IRP Report December 2022
	Appendix 2. Worthing BC MA Survey 2022
	Appendix 3. JIRP modelling NJC award WBC
	MA Review Comparative Data Sussex




Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

 

Minutes of a meeting of the  
Joint Audit and Governance Committee 

Adur District and Worthing Borough Councils  
 

The Gordon Room, Worthing Town Hall 
 

24 January 2023 
 

  
  

 
Adur District Council: Worthing Borough Council: 

 
Councillor Andy McGregor 
Councillor Tony Bellasis 
Councillor Kevin Boram 
Councillor Lee Cowen 
Councillor Gabe Crisp 
Councillor Ann Bridges 
Councillor Paul Mansfield 
 

Councillor Mike Barrett 
Councillor Dan Hermitage 
Councillor Ibsha Choudhury 
Councillor Nigel Morgan 
Councillor Andy Whight 
Councillor Russ Cochran 
Councillor Dan Coxhill 
Councillor Jon Roser 
 

 
Co-opted Members: Simon Norris-Jones & Lindsay Viljoen 
 
Absent 
 
Councillor Rob Wilkinson, Councillor Catherine Arnold and Councillor Jim Funnell 
 
Councillor Rita Garner, Councillor Charles James and Councillor Steve Waight 
  
JGC/43/22-23   Substitute Members 

 
Councillor Bridges substituted for Councillor Funnell 
Councillor Mansfield substituted for Councillor Wilkinson 
Councillor Coxhill substituted for Councillor James 
Councillor Roser substituted for Councillor Garner 
Councillor Cochran substituted for Councillor Waight 
  
JGC/44/22-23   Declarations of Interest 

 
There were no declarations of pecuniary interest. 
  
JGC/45/22-23   Minutes 

 
The minutes of the Joint Audit & Governance Committee meeting held on 29 November 
2022 were agreed as a correct record. 
 
 
  
JGC/46/22-23   Public Question Time 



 
2 

 
No questions from the public were received. 
  
JGC/47/22-23   Members' Questions Time 

 
No questions from Members under CPR12 were received. 
  
JGC/48/22-23   Items Raised under Urgency Provisions 

 
There were no urgent items raised. 
  
JGC/49/22-23   Joint Treasury Management Strategy 2023-24 to 2025-26 

 
To consider reports from the Director for Digital, Sustainability & Resources, 
copies attached as item 7. 
  
This report asked Members to approve and adopt the contents of the Treasury 
Management Strategy Statement and Annual Investment Strategy for 2023/24 to 
2025/26 for Adur and Worthing Councils, as required by regulations issued under 
the Local Government Act 2003.  
  
The Joint Audit & Governance Committee (JAGC) was recommended to:  

1. Note the report (including the Prudential Indicators and Limits, and MRP 
Statements) for 2023/24 to 2025/26 

2. Refer any comments or suggestions to the next meeting of the Joint 
Strategic Committee on 7 February 2023. 

  
Members asked about how increases in spending would be paid for, the scaling 
year on year of the capital programme and officer requirements and; training of 
members to better understand more technical financial aspects. Members were 
told that the council was looking at a new framework to be able to obtain 
resources as required that would provide the existing team with what they 
required to respond to the changing scales of the capital programme and; that a 
full programme of financial training was available to Members. 
  
Resolved: 
  
The Joint Audit & Governance Committee noted the report. 
  
  
JGC/50/22-23   Scheme of Allowances for Adur District Council 

 
To consider reports from the Director for Digital, Sustainability & Resources, 
copies attached as item 8.   
  
The Joint Audit & Governance Committee was asked to consider the report and 
the recommendations of the Joint Independent Remuneration Panel and make 
recommendations to Adur District Council on the level of Members’ Allowances 
for the municipal year 2023/24. 
  
Recommendations from the Committee on the level of allowances would be 
proposed at the meeting of Full Council in February. 



 
3 

  
Members discussed the proposal of Members only receiving one Special 
Responsibility Allowance (SRA) payment, even if they held more than one 
position of special responsibility. The Committee considered a number of matters 
in relation to this issue including the transparency of the scheme, the spread of 
SRAs amongst members and the work that would need to be undertaken by those 
undertaking multiple roles. On a vote it was recommended that Members should 
continue to receive SRAs for each position of special responsibility that they held. 
  
Members also discussed the recommendation that those holding the position of 
Vice Chair on committees, receive 25% instead of 50% of the committee 
Chairman’s allowances. The workload and time commitment undertaken by Vice 
chairs, the effect on the budget and the rationale of the independent panel were 
all discussed and Members agreed to recommend to keep the Vice Chair 
allowance at a 50% rate of the Chairs’ allowance. 
  
Resolved: 
  
The Joint Audit & Governance Committee 
  

1. Recommended that Adur District Council accept the report and 
recommendations of the Joint Independent Remuneration Panel 
incorporating the following proposed amendments 

  
i) That Members should continue to receive multiple SRAs in situations 
where they held more than one position of special responsibility 
ii) That Members who hold the position of Vice Chair on a committee 
should receive an allowance equal to 50% of the Chairman’s allowance. 

  
2.    That the Chief Financial Officer would assess the budgetary impact of the 

proposed amendments outlined above, then present them to Adur District 
Council for consideration alongside the Scheme of Allowances for 2023/24. 

  
JGC/51/22-23   Scheme of Allowances for Worthing Borough Council 

 
To consider reports from the Director for Digital, Sustainability & Resources, 
copies attached as item 9. 
  
The Joint Audit & Governance Committee was asked to consider the report and 
the recommendations of the Joint Independent Remuneration Panel and make 
recommendations to Worthing Borough Council on the level of Members’ 
Allowances for the municipal year 2023/24. Recommendations from the 
Committee on the level of allowances would be proposed at the meeting of Full 
Council in February. 
  
A member proposed that the committee remove paragraph 4.2.6 from the 
Independent Panels’ recommendation, in relation to the situation where there are 
21 SRAs available but only 18 Members receiving them and Members only 
receive one SRA each. The committee agreed to remove the aforementioned 
paragraphs from the recommendations. Members also discussed removing 
paragraphs 4.2.4 and 4.2.5 in regards to limiting the number of SRAs that 
Members can receive, however, on a vote this proposal was not carried. The 



 
4 

committee further debated the proper remuneration for Members, the fair 
distribution of SRAs and roles of special responsibility and the distinction between 
allowance and pay. 
  
Resolved:  
  
The Joint Audit and governance committee 
  

1. Recommended that Worthing Borough Council accept the report and 
recommendations of the Joint Independent Remuneration Panel 
incorporating the following suggested amendment 
i) That paragraph 4.2.6 be removed from the Independent Panels’ 
recommendations. 
  

2.    That the Chief Financial Officer assess the budgetary impact of this 
recommendation and then present them to Worthing Borough Council on 
the Scheme of Allowances for 2023/24 

  
 
 
The meeting was declared closed by the Chairman at 8.35 pm, it having commenced at 
6.30 pm 
 
 
 
Chairman 
 


